



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 8196 of 2009**

Ghanshyam And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Amit Singh, Anurag Kumar, Dinesh Kumar Pandey, N.L.Tripathi, Parasu Ram Pandey, Raj Kumar Pandey, Suresh Chandra Dwivedi, Yogesh Kumar Tripathi

Counsel for Respondent(s) : Govt. Advocate, K.K.Mishra, R.K.Pandey, Sanjay Shukla

---

**Court No. - 44**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTH, J.**

**HON'BLE DIVESH CHANDRA SAMANT, J.**

Sri Raj Kumar Pandey, Sri Ajay Kumar Mishra and Sri Ajay Kumar Pandey, learned counsel for appellants are present.

Counsels for the appellants in connected appeals are absent even though the case has been listed peremptorily today.

It is made clear that if counsel for the appellants in the connected appeals do not appear on the next date, counsel appearing for the appellants today in this case shall be appointed as *Amicus Curiae* and appeal shall be heard on merits.

List this case peremptorily on 16.04.2026.

**(Divesh Chandra Samant,J.) (Siddharth,J.)**

**April 6, 2026**

Karan